

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re Application of

Webuild S.p.A. and Sacyr S.A.,

Applicants,

To Obtain Discovery for Use in an International
Proceeding

Case No. 1:22-mc-00140-LAK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO INTERVENE, TO VACATE THE COURT'S
MAY 19, 2022 ORDER, AND TO QUASH THE WSP USA SUBPOENA**

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP

250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
T: 212.836.8000
F: 212.836.8689

Attorneys for the Republic of Panama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Panama May Intervene of Right	2
II. The Court Should Vacate Its § 1782 Order and Quash the WSP Subpoena.....	5
A. Only bodies that exercise governmental authority conferred by one nation or multiple nations constitute “foreign or international tribunals” under § 1782	6
B. The Webuild Tribunal is not a “foreign or international tribunal” under § 1782.....	9
1. Relevant background on ICSID arbitration	9
2. The Webuild Tribunal is materially indistinguishable from the ad hoc arbitral panel in <i>ZF Automotive</i> , which the Supreme Court held did not exercise governmental authority.....	12
3. The Webuild Tribunal lacks any other indicia of governmental authority	18
a. The drafting of the ICSID Convention under the auspices of the World Bank.....	18
b. The role of sovereign states in the creation, administration, and governance of ICSID	19
c. Privileges and immunities.....	20
d. The nature of the claims heard by ICSID tribunals	21
e. The Secretary-General’s screening of requests for arbitration.....	22
f. Annulment and enforcement mechanisms	22
C. The Court Should Exercise its Discretion to Deny Discovery	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austern v. Chicago Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 178 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>In re Application of Caratube International Oil Co.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Application of Sarrio, S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>In re Bio Energias Comercializadora de Energia Ltda.</i> , No. 19-cv-24497, 2020 WL 509987 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2020).....	28
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A.</i> , No. 14-mc-226, 2015 WL 1810135 (D. Colo. April 17, 2015).....	29
<i>In re Kuwait Ports Auth.</i> , No. 1:20-MC-00046-ALC, 2021 WL 5909999 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2021).....	2
<i>In re Petition of the Republic of Turkey</i> , No. CV1920107ESSCM, 2020 WL 4035499, at *5 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020).....	27
<i>In re Warren</i> , No. 20 MISC. 208, 2020 WL 6162214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020).....	30
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	2, 27
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9, 12, 25

Music Sales Corp. v. Morris,
73 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....4

R Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg. Corp.,
467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....3

Roundout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Coneco Corp.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 469 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....5

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20 CIV. 10832 (AT), 2021 WL 4555352 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2021)4

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....5

*United States v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances Consisting of
an Undetermined No. of Cans of Rainbow Foam Paint*,
34 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994).....4

United States v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....4

United States v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.,
62 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)4

ZF Automotive US Inc. v. Luxshare Ltd.,
142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022)..... *passim*

Statutes and Treaties

9 U.S.C. § 7.....26

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*

Agreement between the Government of the Italian Republic and the
Government of the Republic of Panama on the Promotion and
Protection of Investments, 6 Feb. 2009, entered into force 12 Oct. 2010 *passim*

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals
of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159
pmb.9, 10
art.19
art. 420
art. 69, 12, 19, 20
art. 1214
art. 1314
art. 1414
art. 1514

art. 16	14
art. 17	15
art. 25	10
art. 37	10
art. 38	10
art. 39	13
art. 48	16
art. 52	9, 23
art. 53	9
art. 54	9, 23
art. 55	9, 23, 25
art. 61	15

Other Authorities

Background Paper on Annulment, ICSID (April 2016)	24
Aron Broches, <i>Observations on the Finality of ICSID Awards</i> , 6 ICSID Rev. 321 (1991)	24, 25, 26
ICSID, <i>About ICSID, Administrative Council</i>	19
ICSID, <i>About ICSID, Secretariat – Overview</i>	11
ICSID, <i>Confidentiality and Transparency - ICSID Convention Arbitration</i>	16
ICSID Admin. & Fin. Reg. 14	10, 15
ICSID Rules of Procedure for Arbitration Proceedings (2006)	9, 12, 13, 16
Int’l Centre for the Settlement of Investment Disputes, <i>History of the ICSID Convention</i> (1968)	<i>passim</i>
Members of the Panels of Conciliators and of Arbitrators (May 3, 2022),	14
Christoph Schreuer et al., <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2009)	11, 24, 25
